

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/12/2020 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/23/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96783-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

RONALD DELESTER BURKE,

Respondent,

**BRIEF OF WACDL AS AMICUS CURIAE OBO RESPONDENT,
RONALD DELESTER BURKE**

From the Court of Appeals, State of Washington No. 50053-1-II

David T. Sulzbacher, #51555
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
1037 NE 65th Street, # 80304
Seattle, WA 98115
Ph: (206) 734-4615

Mark Middaugh, #51425
WACDL Amicus Committee
710 Second Avenue, Suite 250
Seattle, WA 98104
Ph: (206) 674-4700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

II. ISSUE OF CONCERN TO AMICUS..... 1

III. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY 1

 A. THE “PRIMARY PURPOSE” TEST IS FIRMLY ESTABLISHED IN U.S. SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE AND EASILY APPLIED IN THIS CASE. .. 3

 1. KEH’s primary purpose in submitting to Frey’s examination was to provide evidence for arrest and prosecution..... 7

 2. Frey was acting primarily in her capacity as a forensic examiner for the State, rather than as a medical care provider. 10

 3. The bifurcated manner in which KEH’s case was handled further supports a finding that her statements to Frey were testimonial. 13

 4. KEH’s statements were not made in the course of an ongoing emergency..... 16

 B. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY TREATED ALL STATEMENTS KEH MADE TO FREY AS TESTIMONIAL. 18

 C. THE STATE’S PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE MISPLACED..... 19

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	2, 4, 9, 18
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	5, 7, 10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hartsfield v. Commonwealth</i> , 277 S.W.3d 239 (Ky. 2009).....	12
<i>King v. Paine</i> , 5 Mod. 163, 87 Eng. Rep. 584 (1696).....	4
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 346, 143 P.3d 471 (2006).....	12
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	20
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 18
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015).....	6, 7, 17
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	4
<i>People v. Stechly</i> , 225 Ill.2d 246, 870 N.E.2d 333 (2007).....	15
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 950, 431 P.3d 1109 (2018).....	9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Cannon</i> , 254 S.W.3d 287 (Tenn. 2008)	16
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 145 Idaho 139, 176 P.3d 911 (2007).....	15
<i>State v. Krasky</i> , 736 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2007)	12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 293 Kan. 535, 264 P.3d 461 (2011)	12
<i>State v. Scanlan</i> , 193 Wn.2d 753, 445 P.3d 960 (2019)	7, 12, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 400 F.3d 548 (8th Cir.2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Chaco</i> , 801 F.Supp.2d 1200 (D.N.M. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Gardinier</i> , 65 M.J. 60 (2007).....	15

United States v. Rojas–Pedroza, 716 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 19

Ward v. State, 50 N.E.3d 752 (Ind. 2016)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 17, 19, 20

Statutes

RCW 7.68.170 3, 10, 11

Regulations

WAC 296-30-170..... 11, 13

Other Authorities

Forensic, Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 9

Wash. Dep't of Comm., *Sexual Assault Response: Increasing Sexual
Assault Nurse Examiner Availability and Access Statewide* (Oct. 2019)
..... 11, 13, 14
